Questions therein 

were divided into demographic characteristics of 

respondents, knowledge and perceptions about IAs, 

and knowledge and perceptions of technical and 

personal protective measures. 

Results 

Demographics of respondents 

A total of one hundred and twenty-three (123) 

operating theatre staff (Surgical staff) responded to 

the Questionnaire. Thirty of them (24.4%) were from 

Benue State University Teaching Hospital (BSUTH), 

Makurdi, forty-one (33.3%) from Federal Medical 

Centre (FMC) Keffi, while fifty-two (42.3%) were